This ready reference provides electrical engineers with practical information on accurate
methods for measuring signals and noise in electronic circuits as well as methods for locating
and reducing high frequency noise generated by circuits or external interference. Engineers
often find that measuring and mitigating high frequency noise signals in electronic circuits can
be problematic when utilizing common measurement methods. Demonstrating the innovative
solutions he developed as a Distinguished Member of Technical Staff at AT&T/Bell
Laboratories, solutions which earned him numerous U S. and foreign patents, Douglas Smith
has written the most definitive work on this subject.

Smith explains design problems related to the new high frequency electronic standards,
and then systematically provides laboratory proven methods for making accurate noise mea-
surements, while demonstrating how these results should be interpreted. The technical back-
ground needed to conduct these experiments is provided as an aid to the novice, and as a
reference for the professional. Smith also discusses theoretical concepts as they relate to
practical applications. Many of the techniques Smith details in this book have been previously
unpublished, and have been proven to solve problems in hours rather than in the days or
weeks of effort it would take conventional techniques to yield results.

Comprehensive and informative, this volume provides detailed coverage of such areas as:

scope probe impedance, grounding, and effective bandwidth

differential measurement techniques

noise source location and identification

current probe characteristics, operation, and applications

characteristics of sources of interference to measurements and the minimization of
their effects

minimizing coupling of external noise into the equipment under test by
measurements

estimating the effect of a measurement on equipment operation

using digital scopes for single shot noise measurements

prediction of equipment electromagnetic interference (EMI) emission and
susceptibility of performance

null experiments for validating measurement data

the relationship between high frequency noise and final product reliability

With governmental regulations and MIL standards now governing the emission of high fre-
guency electronic noise and the susceptibility to pulsed EMI. the information presented in this
guide is extremely pertinent. Electrical engineers will find High Frequency Measurements
and Noise in Electronic Circuits an essential desktop reference for information and solutions,
and engineering students will rely on it as a virtual source book for deciphering the "myster-
ies" unique to high frequency electronic circuits.

Douglas C. Smith is an electrical engineer and a 23 year member of the technical staff at
AT&T/Bell Laboratories. He has been granted thirteen patents for his circuitry and transmis-
sion designs for AT&T products, and has devised successful programs thorough his exten-
sive EMC and ESD studies. Smith currently teaches a popular seminar on high frequency
measuring techniques.

Van Nostrand Reinhold
115 Fifth Avenue, New York. NY 10003



Contents

Preface

Chapter 1— Introduction

Measurement Philosophy and Topics Covered
Oscilloscope Probes
New Measurement Techniques
Noise Sources
General
Examples ofNoise Sources
Effects ofHigh Frequency Noise

The Need for Accurate Measurements
Summary
Laboratory Demonstrations

Chapter 2 — Theoretical Background

General

Electric Field Coupling

Inductive Voltage Drop

Magnetic Field Coupling (Transformer Action)
Coaxial Cable Operation

Resistive/Capacitive Voltage Divider
Laboratory Demonstrations

x.

[

w ulrw» ] ud p)

O

va



Contents

Chapter 3 — Practical Background/Probes

Introduction

Oscilloscope Probes
High Impedance Passive Oscilloscope Probes
Low Impedance Passive Oscilloscope Probes
High Impedance Active Oscilloscope Probes
Current Probes
Current Probe Specifications

Example
Current Probe Electric Field Response

Summary

Laboratory Demonstrations
Simple Signal Generator
Experiment 3.1: Probe Ground Lead Effects
Experiment 3.2: Electrostatic Charge

Problems

Chapter 4 — Probe Ground Lead Effects,

Resonance and Induction

Introduction — The Ubiquitous Pigtail
Lead Inductance

Lead Inductance and Probe Response

Equivalent Circuit
Probe Resonance
Probe Input Impedance

Probe Types with Improved Response
Low Impedance Passive Probes
High Impedance Active Probes

Tell Tale Signs of Probe Resonance
Wiggly Scope Patterns

Ground Lead Common Impedance Induced Error
The Null Experiment

Ground Loading

Use of Ferrites on Probes

More Wiggly Scope Patterns

Summary

Laboratory Demonstrations

31

31

31
32
34
40

41
43

o)

45
45
48
49

50

53

53
53

54

54
55
60

63
63
65

65
66

67
72
74
75
76
77
78



Contents ix

Experiment 4.1: Probe Resonance 78
Experiment 4.2: Induced Ground Lead Voltage 82
Problems 83
Chapter 5 — High Impedance Passive Probe
Compensation 85
Introduction 85
What Is Probe Compensation? 86
Compensation and Measurement Frequency Response 88
Compensation and Waveform Distortion 20
Compensation Adjustment 91
Compensation Adjustment Location 93
When to Compensate 94
Summary 95
Laboratory Demonstrations 95
Experiments 95
Experiment 5.1: Probe Compensation Effects 95
Problems and Discussion 97
Chapter 6 — Differential Measurements 99
Introduction 99
What Is a Differential Measurement? 99
Why Use Differential Measurement Techniques ? 100
Advantages of Differential Measurements 100
Available Options for Making Differential Measurements 101
FET Differential Probes 101
Two Hi-Z 10X Passive Probes Using A-B 103
The Balanced Coaxial Probe 110
Probe Connection Techniques 115
Summary 117
Laboratory Demonstrations 118
Experiments 118
Experiment 6.1: Effect of Using Probe Ground
Leads on Common Mode Rejection 118

Experiment 6.2: Balanced Coaxial Probe Performance 120
Problems and Discussion 1



x Contents

Chapter 7 — Magnetic Loop and Other
Noncontact Measurements

Introduction

Square Magnetic Pickup Loop - Theory of Operation

Mutual Inductance
Measuring Voltages Across Conductors

Factors Affecting the Size and Shape of the Pickup Loop

Ease of Use

Example
Orientation ofLoop

Current Response of the Pickup Loop
Pickup Loop Null Experiments
Effect of the Pickup Loop on Circuit Operation

The Pickup Loop Technique of Locating Noise Sources

Other Noncontact Measurements
General
Current Probes
Optically Coupled Measurements
Indirect Measurements
Noise Injection

Summary
Laboratory Demonstrations

Experiments
Experiment 7.1: Typical Square Magnetic
Loop Output Voltages
Experiment 7.2: Checking Square Loop
Output with a Balanced Coaxial Probe
Experiment 7.3: Source Location Using
Two Loops and Circuit Resonance

Problems and Discussion

Chapter 8 — Current Probes, Theory and Uses

Introduction

DC Coupled
AC Coupled

Theory of Operation
Transfer Impedance
Current Probe Equivalent Circuit
Additional Current Probe Characteristics

125

125

127
127
129

130
130

132
134

134
136
138
140

145
145
145
146
146
148

149
151
151

152

153

154
156

159

159
160
160
162

163
165
167



Contents  xi

Applying the Transformer Equation to Current Probes 169

Calculationsfor Commercial Probes 170
Uses for Current Probes 171
Common Mode Current Measurements 171
Isolated Voltage Measurements 172
Relative Phase Measurements 173
Limitations 173
Capacitive Coupling to Circuit Under Test 173
Adding Series Impedance to Circuit Under Test 174
Effect of Transfer Impedance on Equipment Operation 174
Spurious Response 175
Magnetic Core Saturation 175
Summary 176
Laboratory Demonstrations 177
Experiments 177

Experiment 8.1: Current Probe Low
Frequency Response ill
Experiment 8.2: Common Mode Current Measurment 179

Problems and Discussion 182

Chapter 9 — Measurements of Pulsed EMI Effects

on Electronic Circuits 183
Introduction 183
Technical Background 184
Inductive Coupling 184
Example 185
Capacitive Coupling 185
Example 186
The Skin Effect 186
Measurement Pitfalls 190
Scope Probes 190
Current Probes 192
Accuracy ofMeasurements Near Pulsed EMI 194
Effect ofa Current Probe on the EUT 195
Realistic Options for System Level Pulsed
EMI Measurements 197
Optical Coupling 197
Current Probes and Pulsed EMI Measurements 199
Using Pairs ofCurrent Probes 202

Voltage Measurements and Pulsed EMI 210



xii  Contents

The Coaxial Current Probe

System Level ESD and EFT Measurements
Versus Trial and Error

Summary
Laboratory Demonstrations

Experiments
Experiment 9.1: Current Probe Measurements
Experiment 9.2: Coaxial Current Probe
ESD Event Logging

Index

215

220
221
223

223
223

226

229



