This ready reference provides electrical engineers with practical information on accurate methods for measuring signals and noise in electronic circuits as well as methods for locating and reducing high frequency noise generated by circuits or external interference. Engineers often find that measuring and mitigating high frequency noise signals in electronic circuits can be problematic when utilizing common measurement methods. Demonstrating the innovative solutions he developed as a Distinguished Member of Technical Staff at AT&T/Bell Laboratories, solutions which earned him numerous U.S. and foreign patents, Douglas Smith has written the most definitive work on this subject.

Smith explains design problems related to the new high frequency electronic standards, and then systematically provides laboratory proven methods for making accurate noise measurements, while demonstrating how these results should be interpreted. The technical background needed to conduct these experiments is provided as an aid to the novice, and as a reference for the professional. Smith also discusses theoretical concepts as they relate to practical applications. Many of the techniques Smith details in this book have been previously unpublished, and have been proven to solve problems in hours rather than in the days or weeks of effort it would take conventional techniques to yield results.

Comprehensive and informative, this volume provides detailed coverage of such areas as:

- · scope probe impedance, grounding, and effective bandwidth
- · differential measurement techniques
- noise source location and identification
- · current probe characteristics, operation, and applications
- characteristics of sources of interference to measurements and the minimization of their effects
- minimizing coupling of external noise into the equipment under test by measurements
- · estimating the effect of a measurement on equipment operation
- using digital scopes for single shot noise measurements
- prediction of equipment electromagnetic interference (EMI) emission and susceptibility of performance
- null experiments for validating measurement data
- the relationship between high frequency noise and final product reliability

With governmental regulations and MIL standards now governing the emission of high frequency electronic noise and the susceptibility to pulsed EMI, the information presented in this guide is extremely pertinent. Electrical engineers will find *High Frequency Measurements and Noise in Electronic Circuits* an essential desktop reference for information and solutions, and engineering students will rely on it as a virtual source book for deciphering the "mysteries" unique to high frequency electronic circuits.

Douglas C. Smith is an electrical engineer and a 23 year member of the technical staff at AT&T/Bell Laboratories. He has been granted thirteen patents for his circuitry and transmission designs for AT&T products, and has devised successful programs thorough his extensive EMC and ESD studies. Smith currently teaches a popular seminar on high frequency measuring techniques.



Van Nostrand Reinhold 115 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10003

Contents

Preface

xiii

Chapter 1 — Introduction	1
Measurement Philosophy and Topics Covered Oscilloscope Probes New Measurement Techniques	2 3 4
Noise Sources General Examples of Noise Sources Effects of High Frequency Noise	5 5 5 7
The Need for Accurate Measurements	8
Summary	9
Laboratory Demonstrations	9
Chapter 2 — Theoretical Background	11
General	11
Electric Field Coupling	11
Inductive Voltage Drop	13
Magnetic Field Coupling (Transformer Action)	15
Coaxial Cable Operation	16
Resistive/Capacitive Voltage Divider	24
Laboratory Demonstrations	25

More Wischy Socoo Palle

Chapter 3 — Practical Background/Probes	
Introduction	31
Oscilloscope Probes High Impedance Passive Oscilloscope Probes Low Impedance Passive Oscilloscope Probes High Impedance Active Oscilloscope Probes	31 32 34 40
Current Probes Current Probe Specifications	41 43
Example Current Probe Electric Field Response	44 44
Summary	44
Laboratory Demonstrations Simple Signal Generator Experiment 3.1: Probe Ground Lead Effects Experiment 3.2: Electrostatic Charge	45 45 48 49
Problems	50
Chapter 4 — Probe Ground Lead Effects, Resonance and Induction	53
Introduction — The Ubiquitous Pigtail	53
Lead Inductance	53
Lead Inductance and Probe Response Equivalent Circuit Probe Resonance Probe Input Impedance	54 54 55 60
Probe Types with Improved Response Low Impedance Passive Probes High Impedance Active Probes	63 63 65
Tell Tale Signs of Probe Resonance Wiggly Scope Patterns	65 66
Ground Lead Common Impedance Induced Error	67
The Null Experiment	72
Ground Loading	74
Use of Ferrites on Probes	75
More Wiggly Scope Patterns	76
Summary	77
Laboratory Demonstrations	78

	Experiment 4.1: Probe Resonance Experiment 4.2: Induced Ground Lead Voltage	78 82
	Problems	83
Ch	apter 5 — High Impedance Passive Probe Compensation	85
	Introduction	85
	What Is Probe Compensation?	86
	Compensation and Measurement Frequency Response	88
	Compensation and Waveform Distortion	90
	Compensation Adjustment	91
	Compensation Adjustment Location	93
	When to Compensate	94
	Summary	95
	Laboratory Demonstrations	95
	Experiments	95
	Experiment 5.1: Probe Compensation Effects	95
	Problems and Discussion	97
Cl	hapter 6 — Differential Measurements	99
	Introduction	99
	What Is a Differential Measurement? Why Use Differential Measurement Techniques?	99 100
	Advantages of Differential Measurements	100
	Available Options for Making Differential Measurements FET Differential Probes Two Hi-Z 10X Passive Probes Using A-B The Balanced Coaxial Probe	101 101 103 110
	Probe Connection Techniques	115
	Summary	117
	Laboratory Demonstrations	118
	Experiments Experiment 6.1: Effect of Using Probe Ground	118
	Leads on Common Mode Rejection Experiment 6.2: Balanced Coaxial Probe Performance	118
	Problems and Discussion	121

x Contents

Chapter 7 — Magnetic Loop and Other Noncontact Measurements	125
Introduction	125
Square Magnetic Pickup Loop – Theory of Operation Mutual Inductance Measuring Voltages Across Conductors	127 127 129
Factors Affecting the Size and Shape of the Pickup Loo Ease of Use	p 130 130
Example Orientation of Loop	132 134
Current Response of the Pickup Loop	134
Pickup Loop Null Experiments	136
Effect of the Pickup Loop on Circuit Operation	138
The Pickup Loop Technique of Locating Noise Sources	140
Other Noncontact Measurements General Current Probes Optically Coupled Measurements Indirect Measurements Noise Injection	145 145 145 146 146 146 148
Summary	149
Laboratory Demonstrations	151
Experiments Experiment 7.1: Typical Square Magnetic	151
Experiment 7.2: Checking Square Loop	152
Output with a Balanced Coaxial Probe Experiment 7.3: Source Location Using	153
Two Loops and Circuit Resonance	154
Problems and Discussion	156
Chapter 8 — Current Probes, Theory and Uses	159
Introduction DC Coupled AC Coupled	159 160 160
Theory of Operation	162
Transfer Impedance	163
Current Probe Equivalent Circuit	165

	Applying the Transformer Equation to Current Probes Calculations for Commercial Probes	169 170
	Uses for Current Probes	171
	Common Mode Current Measurements	171
	Isolated Voltage Measurements	172
	Relative Phase Measurements	173
	Limitations	173
	Capacitive Coupling to Circuit Under Test	173
	Adding Series Impedance to Circuit Under Test	174
	Effect of Transfer Impedance on Equipment Operation	174
	Magnetic Core Saturation	175
	Summary	176
	Laboratory Domonstrations	170
	Laboratory Demonstrations	1//
	Experiments	177
	Experiment 8.1: Current Probe Low	177
	Frequency Response	170
	Experiment 6.2. Common Mode Current Medsurment	1/9
	Problems and Discussion	182
CI	hapter 9 — Measurements of Pulsed EMI Effects	102
	on Electronic Circuits	183
	Introduction	183
	Technical Background	184
	Inductive Coupling	184
	Example	185
	Capacitive Coupling	185
	Example	186
	The Skin Effect	186
	Measurement Pitfalls	190
	Scope Probes	190
	Current Probes	192
	Accuracy of Measurements Near Pulsed EMI	194
	Effect of a Current Probe on the EUT	195
	Realistic Options for System Level Pulsed	107
	Civil Measurements	197
	Current Probes and Pulsed FMI Measurements	19/
	Using Pairs of Current Probes	202
	Voltage Measurements and Pulsed EMI	210

xii Contents

The Coaxial Current Probe	215
System Level ESD and EFT Measurements Versus Trial and Error	220
Summary	221
Laboratory Demonstrations	223
Experiments	223
Experiment 9.1: Current Probe Measurements Experiment 9.2: Coaxial Current Probe	223
ESD Event Logging	226
Index	229